

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MAC No. 394 of 2024**SHANKAR GOWDA @ SHANKAR MANHIRA **versus** SADANAND TANDI**Order Sheet**

15/05/2026	<p>Mr. Palash Agrawal, Advocate for the Appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Sunil Pillai, Advocate for the Intervener.</p> <p>None for Respondents No.1 & 2.</p> <p>Mr. Anand Kesharwani, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Azad Siddiqui, Adv. for Respondent No.3.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No. 01/2024 for grant of interim relief.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant submits that he does not want to press I.A. No. 01/2024.</p> <p>In view of the above submission, I.A. No. 01/2024 is dismissed as not pressed.</p> <p>Also heard on I.A. No. 01/2026, an application seeking permission to intervene, and I.A. No. 02/2026, an application for taking documents on record.</p> <p>In compliance of order dated 22.04.2026 and for</p>
------------	---

the reasons stated in the applications, the same are allowed.

Accordingly, learned counsel for the intervener is permitted to intervene in the matter and the documents are taken on record.

The appeal has already been admitted and the record has already been received.

List the matter for final hearing in the month of July, 2026.

Sd/-

(Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal)
Judge